Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. Honoring **Juan "Danny" Jose** as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" 2012.

WHEREAS, each year the County of Monterey and County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution in their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are strong role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **Juan Jose** as a 2012 Monterey County "Veteran of the Year"; and

WHEREAS, Juan "Danny" Jose served in the United States Army from September 1954 until December 1975; and

WHEREAS, Juan "Danny" Jose has volunteered more than twenty hours per week for Disabled American Veterans; and

WHEREAS, Juan "Danny" Jose drives the Disabled American Veterans transportation van throughout Monterey County and to the Palo Alto VA hospital; and

WHEREAS, Juan "Danny" Jose is the Disabled American Veterans office manager, ensuring that the office runs smoothly while maintaining the drivers' schedules and provides them with the information necessary to perform their jobs superbly; and

WHEREAS, Juan "Danny" Jose volunteers with the Veterans of Foreign Wars on Friday nights, the Venue of Flags on Sunday nights, and the Monterey County Stand Down event; and

WHEREAS, Juan "Danny" Jose is a vital asset to Disabled American Veterans and the community as he shows respect of both clients and staff.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, honors **Juan "Danny" Jose** as a 2012 Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Committee "Veteran of the Year" and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all of his future endeavors.